
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Meeting: Tuesday 29th October, 2019
at 2.30 pm. (Drawing Room)

A G E N D A

PART ONE

1.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

2.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

3.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.  

5.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.  



6.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 1st October, 2019.

3 - 10

7.  Delegated Approvals - For Information (Booklet attached)  11 - 26

FOR DECISION 

(D) 8.  Planning Applications (Booklet attached) 
 

27 - 50

(D) 9.  Deferred Applications (Booklet attached) 
 

51 - 96

(D) 10.  Appeal Decision 79 Romney Park Dalton-in-Furness 
 

97 - 106

NOTE (D) – Delegated
(R) – For Referral to Council

INVITATIONS TO SPEAK TO THE COMMITTEE (2.30p.m.)

2019/0566 - Chapel Hills Smallholding, Oak Lea Road, Barrow-in-Furness

Me
[...]
at 
purpose equally well if it had effect subject to the modifications specified in the 
application, that it shall have effect subject to those modifications.” 
 
The legal opinion draws upon several legal precedents from cases elsewhere 
and advises as follows: 
 
‘Noise may be a consideration to which the Council should have regard when 
determining the application. However, it is important that the Council do not 
approach the determination of the application as if it were a s.73 application [a 
variation of condition application] because it is not. Instead the Council must 
approach the application by considering the following four questions, the 
answers to which will indicate whether noise is a factor to have regard to: 
 
a. what is the current obligation?  
b. what purpose does it fulfil?  
c. is it a useful purpose?  
d. if so, would the obligation serve that purpose equally well if it had effect 
subject to the proposed modifications?’ 

Page 10 of 45

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



 
 

3. Updated Assessment 
 
Applying this approach to the submission: 
 
The legal opinion confirms that the legislation requires that this should not be 
dealt with in the same manner as a planning application. For example there is 
no statutory requirement for publicity or consultation, as it is considered that 
the exercise is one of a legal rather than a Planning process.  
 
The purpose of the undertaking was to secure compliance with the planning 
conditions attached to the original planning permission for the wind turbines. 
Those conditions controlled various aspects of the development. This 
included obligation no 1 which limited the life of the development to 20 years 
thereafter the turbines had to be removed and the land reinstated. 
 
It is only this one obligation to which the application relates to. The purpose of 
the original condition was to ensure that the turbines did not remain beyond 
their (then anticipated) operational life. Were the 106 to be modified as 
[...]
. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in all respects in accordance with 
the application dated as valid on 28/05/2019 and the hereby approved documents defined 
by this permission as listed below, except where varied by a condition attached to this 
consent: 
 
164, 164.01, 164.02 rev.A, 164.03 rev. A, 164.04 rev.C, 164.05 
Design and Access Statement received 7.5.19 
Arboricultural Report, Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment dated 10.4.19 
Preliminary Ecological Assessment dated 20.5.19 including Appendix 1 - Bat Report and 
Appendix 2 - Reptile Report 

Phase 1 Desk Study dated August 2019 prepared by Meridian Geoscience, in particular the 
recommendations included in paragraphs 4.2.2 and 4.2.3 of the report. 

 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved 
by the Planning Authority. 

 

Page 24 of 45

Page 74

Agenda Item 9



 
3. Unless the Planning Authority gives prior written agreement that it is impractical to do so, 
all drainage must be on the separate system with all foul drainage connected to the foul 
sewers and only uncontaminated surface water connected to the surface water system. 
 
Reason 
 
In order to ensure that the site is adequately drained and in order to control the potential for 
pollution of the water environment. 
 
Pre-commencement Conditions 
 
4. Prior to the commencement of any development, the following measures must be met to 
safeguard the trees that are present on site/subject to Tree Preservation Order 1998 No. 5; 
 
a) Fencing in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment dated 10.4.19 must be 
erected around each tree or group of trees. 
 
b) No excavations, site works, trenches, channels, pipes, services, temporary buildings 
used in connection with the development or areas for the deposit of soil or waste or for 
storage of construction materials, equipment or fuel shall be sited within either the crown 
spread of any tree or within the root protection area of the trees as shown on the approved 
plans without the prior express consent of the Planning Authority. 
 
c) No burning of any materials shall take place within 6 metres of any tree or tree groups to 
be retained without the prior express consent. 
 
Reason 
 
In order to ensure that damage does not occur to the trees during building or engineering 
operations. 

Operational Conditions  

5.  All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following beneficial occupation of any 
part of the development, or in accordance with the phasing of the scheme as agreed in 
writing with the Planning Authority.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced by the landowner in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless the Planning Authority gives prior written consent to any 
variation. 

Reason 

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 

 

Page 25 of 45

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or of any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modifications) nothing in Article 3 or Schedule 2 to that 
Order, shall operate so as to permit within the area subject of this permission any 
development referred to in Part 1, Classes A and B, and no such development shall be 
carried out at any time within that area without the prior express grant of permission by the 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
 
Due to the relationship between the proposed development and its neighbour, there is 
potential for overlooking. 
 
Informative 
  

 Please note that any additional external alterations required under the Building 
Regulations may also require p
[...]
ses 
	Officer Report 
	Recommendation

	Appendices of Saved Policies 

	9 Deferred Applications (Booklet attached)
	2019/0566 Chapel Hills 
	Consultation responses
	Officer Report 
	Recommendation

	2019/0483 Askam Windcluster 
	2019/0356 Clarkes Arms Rampside 
	Consultation responses 
	Officers Report 
	Recommendation

	Appendices of Saved Policies 
	Index

	10 Appeal Decision 79 Romney Park Dalton-in-Furness
	Appeal Decision 3230631_
	COSTS DECISION 3230631 _




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Meeting: Tuesday 29th October, 2019
at 2.30 pm. (Drawing Room)

Present: Councillors C. Thomson (Chairman), M. A. Thomson (Vice-Chair), Assouad, 
Blezard, Burley, D. Edwards, Gawne, Husband, McEwan, McLeavy and 
Mooney.

Officers
Present:

Jason Hipkiss (Development Services Manager - Planning), Charles Wilton 
(Principal Planning Officer), Maureen Smith (Principal Planning Officer), 
Debbie Storr (Principal Legal Officer), Paula Westwood (Democratic 
Services Officer - Member Support) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic 
Services Officer).

67 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Gawne and McEwan declared an interest in any matter relating to 
Cumbria County Council as they were Members of that Council.  

Councillors Husband, McEwan and Thomson requested that it be noted that although 
they had declared an interest in Planning Application No. 2019/0483 - Askam 
Windcluster, Far Old Park Farm, Broughton Road, Dalton-in-Furness at the meeting 
on 10th September, 2019 when the application had been considered, they had since 
taken legal advice and as the objector was not a close friend, it had not been 
necessary for them to leave the meeting as the interest was non-pecuniary.  They did 
not leave the meeting during consideration of the same matter today which had been 
deferred and presented as a topic report.

68 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Hall, Nott and Seward. 

Councillors Blezard and McLeavy had attended as substitutes for Councillors Nott and 
Hall respectively for this meeting only.

69 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st October, 2019 were taken as read and 
confirmed.

70 2019/0483 Submission by Windcluster to modify the Unilateral 
Undertaking dated 13th January, 2003 (Section 106) to permit the 
continued operation of the Wind Farm for a further 10 years expiring 
August 2029 

The Development Services Manager (Planning and Enforcement) reported that 
consideration of this application had been considered at the meeting on 10th 
September, 2019 (Minute No. 52 Refers).  At that meeting, Members had deferred 
making a decision to enable further assessment of the noise environment.  He 
reported that there appeared to have been some confusion as to the manner in which 
the Authority should have processed the submission.  In the report the Case Officer 
advised that:-



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

“This application seeks to amend a 106 obligation, a relatively rare form of 
submission, but which have been as a result of several relatively recent legislative 
amendments as government seeks to make the Planning system more flexible”

Those recent changes (Section 106A of the Act) had enabled older s106 agreements 
to be revisited to ascertain if they were still relevant.  The test was whether it 
continued to serve a useful purpose, (importantly, the Courts had established that this 
was not just a planning purpose) or whether it could continue to serve that purpose in 
a modified form.  Whilst this exercise was broader than a planning application, and did 
not bring in the full range of planning considerations, it was reasonable that a Planning 
Authority should have some regard to local policies in reaching its conclusion.  This 
was where the Development Services Manager believed that the confusion had 
arisen.

Following the Committee’s resolution, legal opinion had been sought to ensure that 
the correct approach was adopted in determining the application.  The following had 
been received:-

The legislation on amending 106 obligations states as follows:

1. S.106A of the 1990 Act so far as relevant states:

“(6) Where an application is made to an authority under subsection (3), the authority 
may determine—

(a) that the planning obligation shall continue to have effect without modification;

(b) if the obligation no longer serves a useful purpose, that it shall be discharged; or

(c)  if the obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, but would serve that purpose 
equally well if it had effect subject to the modifications specified in the application, 
that it shall have effect subject to those modifications.”

The legal opinion drew upon several legal precedents from cases elsewhere and 
advised as follows:-

‘Noise may be a consideration to which the Council should have regard when 
determining the application.  However, it is important that the Council do not approach 
the determination of the application as if it were a s.73 application [a variation of 
condition application] because it is not. Instead the Council must approach the 
application by considering the following four questions, the answers to which will 
indicate whether noise is a factor to have regard to:

a. what is the current obligation?
b. what purpose does it fulfil?
c. is it a useful purpose?
d. if so, would the obligation serve that purpose equally well if it had effect subject to 

the proposed modifications?’



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 
Applying that approach to the submission:

The legal opinion confirmed that the legislation requires that this should not be dealt 
with in the same manner as a planning application.  For example there was no 
statutory requirement for publicity or consultation, as it is considered that the exercise 
is one of a legal rather than a Planning process.

The purpose of the original undertaking was to secure compliance with the planning 
conditions attached to the original planning permission for the wind turbines.  Those 
conditions controlled various aspects of the development.  This included obligation no 
1 which limited the life of the development to 20 years thereafter the turbines had to 
be removed and the land reinstated.

It was only this one obligation to which the application related to.  The purpose of the 
original condition was to ensure that the turbines did not remain beyond their (then 
anticipated) operational life.  Were the 106 to be modified as applied for, i.e. extending 
the life for a further 10 years, it would serve that purpose equally well.  This was 
because the applicant had shown that the development was capable of operating for 
that longer period of time.  The application did not seek to alter the 106 obligation with 
respect to noise limits (obligation no 3).  Therefore it follows that were the s106 to be 
modified it would continue to serve that purpose equally well compared to the original 
s106, as the noise requirements remain unchanged.

Based upon the Council’s legal opinion that has been obtained, consideration of the 
submission by this Committee needed to be limited to whether the agreement fulfilled 
a “useful purpose” and if it did whether the modified agreement would fulfil that useful 
purpose “equally well”.

The focus of the application was extending the life of the development for a further 10 
years.  In this respect, the applicant had stated the ability to achieve that through 
suitable maintenance regimes of its equipment thus ensuring the continued generation 
of “green” energy beyond the previous 20 year lifetime.

Although this submission was not a planning application, the applicant had the right of 
appeal against any refusal.  In this respect it would be unlikely that a suitable defence 
of a refusal could be mounted, taking into account the evidence submitted and the 
legal advice obtained.

Residents had objected on the basis of noise from the turbines.  Any consideration of 
noise issues should be outwith of the current determination.  They should not play any 
part in the consideration of the submission, which was solely to extend the operational 
life of the Wind Farm.

Members and Residents could be assured that compliance with the noise condition 
could be checked as a separate exercise and mitigation or enforcement actions taken 
through the Planning or other environmental legislation as appropriate.  Responses 
from the Borough Public Protection Officers indicated that the wind farm operator had 
engaged diligently with them to identify and mitigate any noise issues, and had 
invested in updated software to control the turbines when complaints had been 
received.

RESOLVED:- To agree that the Section 106 obligation be modified in accordance with 
the submission so that decommissioning occurs no later than August 2029.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

71 Appeal Decision 79 Romney Park Dalton-in-Furness 

The Planning Manager reported on an Appeal Decision in respect of an application for 
a two storey side extension to a house at 79 Romney Park, Dalton-in-Furness.

As the adjacent neighbouring property was a bungalow and the main issues raised 
had been in relation to the impact upon the living conditions of those occupiers.  
Central to that was the bedroom window in the gable of the bungalow to which sun 
and daylighting would be adversely affected by the initial design.  It had been noted 
that the Agent had tried to redesign the extension to overcome the objection.  A simple 
peer review of the lighting assessment highlighted that the document did not follow 
established industry standards and was insufficient to draw a positive conclusion from.

The Committee had upheld the Officer recommendation, and the application had been 
refused on the basis of the impact upon the living conditions of occupiers of the 
adjacent neighbour.  Planning permission had been refused due to conflict with (then) 
emerging policy H16 and with NPPF paragraph 127. Policy H16 sought to avoid 
schemes that would have an overbearing impact or reduce amenities by reducing 
natural lighting. The national framework encourages development that promotes high 
standards of amenity.  

The Inspector had considered both sides of the case and found conflict with Local 
Plan policy H16 and Chapter 12 of the NPPF and agreed that the Authority was 
correct in refusing consent for the reasons stated. 

The Planning Manager advised that a secondary action to award costs against the 
Authority, on the grounds of unreasonable behaviour during the Committee meeting 
and not having sufficient policy justification to refuse the proposal, had also been 
dismissed.  The Inspector recognised that it was common practise at Committee to 
limit presenters to a fixed period to put their case across, and found that the emerging 
policies had sufficient weight to substantiate the refusal. 

RESOLVED:- To note the information.

72 Delegated Applications 

The Assistant Director - Regeneration and Built Environment submitted for information 
details of planning applications in this report which he had determined under 
delegated authority (Minute No. 254, Planning Committee, 3rd September, 2002, 
confirmed by Council 24th September, 2002).  The decisions are reported for your 
information.  The plans recommended for approval under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts will be subject to the standard conditions referred to in Minute No. 208 
(April 1971) of the Plans Sub-Committee, Barrow-in-Furness, County Borough 
Council, in addition to any conditions indicated hereunder.  Applications with a (P) 
beside the applicant’s name denotes those applications that were reported to the 
Planning Panel.

RESOLVED:- (i) To note the decisions made under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) as follows:-



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

2019/0570 Removal of existing detached garage and replacement with a detached 
garage at another location within the curtilage at 23 Hawkshead 
Gardens, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0610 Erection of single storey pitched roof side and part rear kitchen/dining 
extension at 10 Keswick Avenue, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0612 Single storey flat roof extension to side and rear of property to provide 
accessible bedroom and wet room. Access ramp to gable entrance at 7 
Pypers Croft, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0615 Erection of replacement pitched roof garage at 14 Maylands Avenue, 
Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0629 Non Material Amendment following a grant of planning permission 
2019/0465 (Erection of double storey side/rear extension forming utility 
room at ground floor level, bedroom 4, dressing room and en-suite at 
first floor level) to allow for an increase in the width of the extension by 
300mm towards the boundary at 13 Winchester Street, Barrow-in-
Furness.

2019/0634 Siting of portacabin for use as a kite surfing teaching classroom and 
store and associated re-siting of existing steel container at Earnse Bay 
Car Park, West Shore Road, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0646 Single storey side extension forming store room and sun room at 4 
Estuary Park, Askam-in-Furness.

2019/0677 Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for an Existing Use or 
Development (CLEUD) for building work (erection of a rear boundary 
wall to form an enclosed yard) without complying with Condition No. 3 
(Private parking area to rear of the property) of planning permission 
2005/0620) at Birchwood, Dominion Street, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0510 Application for approval of details reserved by Condition No. 4 (external 
lighting) and No. 5 (floor slab level) of planning permission 2018/0372 
(Erection of a steel framed agricultural building for the storage of 
livestock feeds, supplies and machinery) at Stank Lane, Stank.

2019/0521 Application for a variation of Condition No. 6 of planning permission 
2017/0628 (Construction of temporary Heliport) in order to modify the 
‘Bird Mitigation and Monitoring Plan’ at Sandscale Park Helipad, 
Sandscale Park, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0599 Application for the variation of Condition No. 2 (garage space to be 
reserved for garage use for private vehicles) of planning permission 
1990/0770 (Revised layout to allow 24 semi detached houses and one 
detached house at land off Yarlside Road) to allow for the garage to be 
converted into extra kitchen and dining space at 20 Grey Friar Close, 
Barrow-in-Furness.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

2019/0608 Approval of details reserved by Condition No. 3 (finished floor levels 
Plots 15-19), No. 8 (street lighting details), No. 9 (timescale for 
implementing landscaping and bio-diversity measures), and No. 12 
(Phase of the development) for planning permission 2019/0216 
(erection of 61 houses) on land at Solway Drive, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0618 Rear single storey flat roofed dining room extension and provision of 
raised decking (650mm high) to enable access to proposed extension 
at 80 Redoak Avenue, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0573 Single storey front and rear extensions to provide additional en-suite 
bedrooms for residents and associated internal alterations. Alterations 
to existing driveway/forecourt to create turning area and parking and 2 
Hawcoat Lane, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0516 Provision of a dormer window to south elevation at 13 Marine Terrace, 
Roa Island, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0508 Provision of condenser unit to rear of (original) building at Alfred Barrow 
Health Centre, Duke Street, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0568 Installation of a new package treatment plant to replace an old septic 
tank on land adjacent to Dunnerholme Cottages, Dunnerholme, Askam-
in-Furness.

2019/0588 Application for a non-material amendment following rant of planning 
permission 2017/0282 (Application for approval of reserved matters 
following outline approval of planning permission 2015/0832) to allow 
for the redesign of first and second floor windows to front elevation at 
48 Abbey Road, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0614 Rear single storey extension forming kitchen, dining and living area at 
19 Hawcoat Lane, Barrow-in-Furness.

2019/0548 Listed Building Consent for the provision of condenser unit to rear of 
(original) building at Alfred Barrow Health Centre, Duke Street, Barrow-
in-Furness.

2019/0630 Single storey rear extension forming a sun room and loft conversion 
forming third bedroom with front and rear velux windows, 
(Resubmission of planning application 2019/0292 to a revised scheme) 
at 8 Portland Crescent, Barrow-in-Furness.

The following application was a County Matter:-

2019/9004 Proposed infill to porch in north east corner to form new meeting room 
inclusive of window and fire escape door; proposed alteration of 
existing window to provide new escape door set; change of front sign; 
general internal and external decorative updates; no change of present 
use (County Matter) at Ormsgill Family Centre, Millstone Avenue, 
Barrow-in-Furness.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

The following applications had been refused:-

2019/0506 Application for works to trees subject of Tree Preservation Order 2003 
No. 1 for the felling of T1 (Sycamore), T2 (Cherry) and T3 (Cherry) on 
land adjacent to 17 Goose Green, Dalton-in-Furness.

2019/0558 Application for the erection of a detached garage at Plot 5 (No. 10 Rock 
Lea Close) at 10 Rock Lea Close, Barrow-in-Furness.

(ii) To note the decisions made under the Building Act 1984/The Building Regulations 
2010 as submitted by the Principal Building Control Surveyor.

Town and Country Planning Acts

The Development Services Manager (Planning) reported on the following 
applications:-

73 11 Sun Street, Ireleth, Askam-in-Furness 

From Mr and Mrs Peak in respect of the installation of a raised patio to adjacent 
opening to lounge at 11 Sun Street, Ireleth, Askam-in-Furness as shown on plan 
number 2019/0540.

Representations received and the results of consultations were reported.

RESOLVED:- It was unanimously agreed that planning permission be granted subject 
to the Standard Duration Limit and the following conditions:-

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 

Reason 

Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Compliance with Approved Plans 

2. The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in 
accordance with the application dated 12/07/19 and the hereby approved 
documents defined by this permission as listed below, except where varied 
by conditions attached to this consent. Drawing No. 548/06. 

Reason

To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the 
drawings approved by the Planning Authority.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

74 Street Record, Hayeswater Drive, Dalton-in-Furness 

From M T Woods & Sons in respect of the removal of Condition No. 16 (Footpath Link 
to Hollygate Road) of planning permission 2016/0126 at Street Record, Hayeswater 
Drive, Dalton-in-Furness as shown on plan number 2019/0594.

The results of consultations were reported.

RESOLVED:- It was unanimously agreed that the application be approved and 
planning permission be varied with the omission of Condition No. 16.

75 Chapel Hills Smallholidng, Oak Lea Road, Barrow-in-Furness 

From Mr J. Mark in respect of the application for an extension to agricultural building 
to provide welfare facilities and storage at Chapel Hills Smallholding, Oak Lea Road, 
Barrow-in-Furness as shown on plan number 2019/0566.

Consideration of this application had been deferred at the last meeting on 1st October, 
2019 (Minute No. 65 refers) to allow the applicant the opportunity to make 
representations to the Committee.

Representations received and the results of consultations were reported.

An Objector attended the meeting and made representations to the Committee.

The Committee had undertaken a site visit on 1st October, 2019.

RESOLVED:- It was unanimously agreed that planning permission be granted subject 
to the Standard Duration Limit and the following conditions:-

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason

Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Compliance with Approved Plans

2. The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in 
accordance with the application dated 26/07/19 and the hereby approved 
documents defined by this permission as listed below, except where varied 
by conditions attached to this consent:

WOL 01 rev A

Reason

To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the 
drawings approved by the Planning Authority.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

Pre-commencement Conditions

No conditions of this type.

During Building Works

3. The exterior of the cladding shall be the shade of dark green defined by 
BS4800 12B29 and which shall be incorporated into the material during its 
manufacture.

Reason

To ensure the development is visually sensitive to its rural context and to 
ensure the colour is permanent as opposed to a more temporary painted 
finish.

Before Occupation

4. Prior to any beneficial use of the extension hereby approved, occupation of 
the static caravan located to the east of the building shall cease and the 
caravan removed from the site.

Reason

The presence of the caravan, which does not benefit from any formal 
permission, results in landscape harm. It should no longer be required 
following the construction of the extension.

Operational Conditions

5. The extension hereby approved must only be used for the day to day staff 
welfare requirements associated with the farming operation, such as lunch 
and rest breaks.  Any limited use for overnight/sleeping accommodation 
must only be in connection with seasonal farming operations which require 
the continuous presence of a worker, e.g. during lambing season, and must 
not be used for permanent residential occupation.

Reason

No evidence or justification has been provided to demonstrate the need for 
an agricultural workers dwelling.

6. Where the use of the extension for the purposes of agriculture within the 
unit permanently ceases within 10 years of the date that it is substantially 
completed, and planning permission has not been granted for an alternative 
use, then it shall be removed from the site, and the land reinstated in 
accordance with a scheme that shall be subject to prior written agreement 
with the Planning Authority, within 6 months of the date the agricultural use 
permanently ceases.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 
Reason

To ensure the building is removed if it is no longer required for the purposes 
of agriculture on the holding in recognition of the intrinsic character and 
beauty of the countryside.

76 Over-spill Car Park to rear of Clarkes Arms, Rampside, Barrow-in-Furness 

From Mr A. Davies in respect of the erection of a detached 2 storey three bedroom 
dwelling at Over-spill car park to rear of Clarkes Arms, Rampside, Barrow-in-Furness 
as shown on plan number 2019/0356.

Consideration of this application had been deferred at the meeting on 10th 
September, 2019 (Minute No. 53 refers) to allow the Council to obtain its own arborical 
report in respect of the tree proposed to be removed which was positioned to the north 
east of the site, identified as Category U and to obtain an improved landscaping 
scheme.

Representations received and the results of consultations were reported.

The Committee had undertaken a site visit on 1st October, 2019.

RESOLVED:- It was unanimously agreed that planning permission be granted subject 
to the Standard Duration Limit and the following conditions:-

Compliance with Approved Plans

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in all respects in 
accordance with the application dated as valid on 28/05/2019 and the 
hereby approved documents defined by this permission as listed below, 
except where varied by a condition attached to this consent:

164, 164.01, 164.02 rev. A, 164.03 rev. A, 164.04 rev. C, 164.05
Design and Access Statement received 7.5.19.
Arboricultural Report, Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
dated 10.4.19.
Preliminary Ecological Assessment dated 20.5.19 including Appendix 1 - 
Bat Report and Appendix 2 - Reptile Report.
Phase 1 Desk Study dated August 2019 prepared by Meridian Geoscience, 
in particular the recommendations included in paragraphs 4.2.2 and 4.2.3 of 
the report.

Reason

To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the 
drawings approved by the Planning Authority.

3. Unless the Planning Authority gives prior written agreement that it is 
impractical to do so, all drainage must be on the separate system with all 
foul drainage connected to the foul sewers and only uncontaminated 
surface water connected to the surface water system.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 
Reason

In order to ensure that the site is adequately drained and in order to control 
the potential for pollution of the water environment.

Pre-commencement Conditions

4. Prior to the commencement of any development, the following measures 
must be met to safeguard the trees that are present on site/subject to Tree 
Preservation Order 1998 No. 5;

a)  Fencing in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment dated 
10.4.19 must be erected around each tree or group of trees.

b) No excavations, site works, trenches, channels, pipes, services, 
temporary buildings used in connection with the development or areas 
for the deposit of soil or waste or for storage of construction materials, 
equipment or fuel shall be sited within either the crown spread of any 
tree or within the root protection area of the trees as shown on the 
approved plans without the prior express consent of the Planning 
Authority.

c)  No burning of any materials shall take place within 6 metres of any tree 
or tree groups to be retained without the prior express consent.

Reason

In order to ensure that damage does not occur to the trees during building 
or engineering operations.

Operational Conditions

5. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following beneficial occupation of any part of the development, or in 
accordance with the phasing of the scheme as agreed in writing with the 
Planning Authority. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed, or become 
seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced by the landowner in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the 
Planning Authority gives prior written consent to any variation.

Reason

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or of any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modifications) 
nothing in Article 3 or Schedule 2 to that Order, shall operate so as to 
permit within the area subject of this permission any development referred 
to in Part 1, Classes A and B, and no such development shall be carried out 
at any time within that area without the prior express grant of permission by 
the Planning Authority.



Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

Reason

Due to the relationship between the proposed development and its 
neighbour, there is potential for overlooking.

The meeting closed at 3.02 pm.


